
$ 635 $ 618 $ 679
$ 503 $ 522

$ 1,120

$ 1,520

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025

Brazil 6%

Argentina 94%

Hectares 
owned
210k ha

Brazil 38%

Argentina 61% Uruguay 1%
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Adecoagro is a leading sustainable production company in South America. Adecoagro owns 210.4k hectares of farmland and
several industrial facilities spread across the most productive regions of Argentina, Brazil and Uruguay, where it produces 1.3
million tons of fertilizers, 3.1 million tons of agricultural products and over 1 million MWh of renewable electricity.

✓ 3 sugar & ethanol mills 

✓ 1 biodigester (biogas - biomethane) 

✓ 1 fertilizer plant

✓ 4 logistic & dispatch centers for fertilizers

✓ 4 rice mills

✓ 2 rice processing and storage plants

✓ 4 free-stall facilities  

✓ 2 milk processing facilities 

✓ 2 biodigesters (biogas - electricity)

✓ 1 peanut processing facility

✓ 1 sunflower processing facility

✓ 1 manufacturing plant for rice snacks

✓ 2 grain storage & handling facilities

Hectares 
under

management
+600k ha

Gross Sales (US$ Millions) Adjusted EBITDA (US$ Millions)

Adj. FCF from Operations (US$ Millions) Net Debt (US$ Millions) & Net Leverage (x)

Shareholder Distribution (US$ Millions) Expansion Capex (US$ Millions)

Locations & Assets

$ 822
$ 1,098

$ 1,352 $ 1,442 $ 1,476

$ 2,143

$ 1,446

$ 2,016

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Pro forma1 Pro forma1

$ 342

$ 437 $ 433
$ 477 $ 444

$ 724

$ 277

$ 467

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Pro forma1 Pro forma1

$ 106

$ 152 $ 141
$ 176 $ 161

$ 301

$ 32

$ 116

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Pro forma1 Pro forma1 Pro forma2

1.9x
1.4x 1.6x

1.1x 1.2x

4.0x
3.3x

$ 66
$ 37 $ 26

$ 67

$ 10

$ 35
$ 35

$ 35

$ 35$ 4

$ 66 $ 72
$ 61

$ 102

$ 45

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Buyback Dividend Total

$ 41 $ 29 $ 46 $ 52 $ 65 $ 85 $ 85
$ 16 $ 29 $ 25 $ 15 $ 39 $ 28 $ 28

$ 676

$ 1,076

$ 57 $ 58 $ 71 $ 67 $ 104

$ 789

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025

SE&E Farming Fertilizers Consolidated

Pro forma2

(1) Pro forma basis to give effect to Profertil's acquisition, as if such event had occurred on January 1, 2024. (2) Pro forma figures as if Profertil’s acquisition was fully financed in 2025 (~$400 million balance to be paid in 1H26). 

$1,189



$ 473

$ 213

$ 545

$ 43 $ 37 $ 50

$ 706

Total Cash Less than 1 year Between 1 and 2
years

Between 2 and 3
years

Between 3 and 4
years

Between 4 and 5
years

More than 5
years

6.3x 7.5x
9.8x

19.2x
17.9x

6.1x

10.3x

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025

2.6x
3.0x

1.7x

2.8x

4.5x

3.0x

1.0x

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

USD BRL ARS EUR

$ 813 $ 705 $ 728 $ 698 $ 680

$ 1,380 $ 1,380
$ 158

$ 112
$ 280 $ 207 $ 100

$ 213
$ 613

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025

Long-term Debt Short-term Debt

$ 336

$ 200 $ 231
$ 340

$ 211

$ 383 $ 383

$ 99

$ 63

$ 46

$ 90 $ 90
$ 336

$ 200

$ 329

$ 402

$ 257

$ 473 $ 473

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025

Cash & Equivalents Short-term Investments Total Cash
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Liquidity ratio = Short-term Debt / (Cash & Equivalents + Marketable Inventories)

Instrument Outstanding (US$mm) Interest Rate (%) Maturity

Global Bond 2027 $265 6.00% September 2027

Global Bond 2032 $500 7.50% July 2032

Rabobank(*) $200 6.95% November 2032

CRA I $103 IPCA + 3.80% November 2027

CRA II – A(**) $23 IPCA + 6.76% July 2031

CRA II – B(**) $15 IPCA + 6.80% July 2034

CRA II – C(**) $40 12.65% July 2031

Debenture(***) $66 13.47% December 2034

FINEP(****) $10 TR + 2.30% September 2040

(*) An additional tranche of $200mm was disbursed during January 2026, equal interest rate and matures in January 2033. 
(**)  CRA II (all tranches) was swapped to an average of CDI + 0.46%. (***) Debenture was swapped to CDI + 0.05%. (****) $30 
million pending to be disbursed in three annual installments. 

B2 / Stable BB- / Negative

Gross Debt (US$ Millions) Cash & Cash Equivalents (US$ Millions)

Short & Long-term Debt (US$ Millions) Liquidity Ratio (x)

Debt by Currency (%) LTM EBITDA Net Interest Coverage (x)

Main Debt Instruments Debt Maturity Profile (US$ Millions)

(*) As of December 31, 2025 – As per reported.

70% 77% 61% 65% 80%70%

$ 971
$ 818

$ 1,008
$ 905

$ 780

$ 1,593

$ 1,993

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025
Pro forma1 Pro forma1

Pro forma1

21%
22% 19% 25% 29%

18%

9%
1% 20% 10% 1%

2%

Pro forma2

Average Interest Rate(*)

USD                     6.6%

BRL                     10.6%

EUR                       4.1%

(1) Pro forma figure includes ~$400 million balance from Profertil's acquisition to be paid in installments during 1H26. (2) Pro forma basis to give effect to Profertil's acquisition, as if such event had occurred on January 1, 2025. 

Pro forma1

$400

Seller financing related 
to Profertil’s
acquisition



100%100%100%100%

$ 573
$ 673

$ 506 $ 441 $ 482
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EBITDA = 2% 2025 / 39% 2025 Pro forma1

EBITDA = 92% 2025 / 58% 2025 Pro forma1

EBITDA = 6% 2025 / 3% 2025 Pro forma1

Sugar, Ethanol & Energy

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
L

S
A

LE
S

CRUSHING (MN TONS) & YIELD (TON/HA) SUGAR (‘000 TONS) & MIX (%) ETHANOL (‘000 M3) & MIX (%) ENERGY EXPORTED (MWh & KWh/ton)

SUGAR (‘000 TONS) & PRICE (CTS/LB) ETHANOL (‘000 M3) & PRICE ($/M3) ENERGY (‘000 MWh) & PRICE ($/MWh) CBIOS (‘000 UNITS) & PRICE ($/CBIO)

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
L

S
A

LE
S

SOYBEAN (‘000 TONS) & PRICE ($/TON) CORN (‘000 TONS) & PRICE ($/TON) WHEAT (‘000 TONS) & PRICE ($/TON) PEANUT (‘000 TONS) & PRICE ($/TON)

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
L

S
A

LE
S

SOYBEAN

WHITE RICE PROCESSED (‘000 TONS) MILK PRODUCED (MN LTS – LTS/COW/DAY) MILK PROCESSED (MN LTS)

10.9 10.5 12.5 12.8 12.1

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

69 67

80
70 68

547 482

806 832
600

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

38% 35%
52% 52%

42%

293 248
341 416 460

242 292 181 117
128

535 540 523 533
588

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Hydrous Anhydrous Total Ethanol
62% 65% 48% 48% 58%

731
609 694 743 676

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

67 58 56 58 56

538 431 

796 846 
655 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

17 19 24 21 18 

474 552 461 550 642 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

931 
707 

834 845 820 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 46 $ 42 $ 38 $ 36
$ 41

504 551 
443 

601 
712 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 7 $ 18 $ 19 $ 14 $ 9

Fertilizers

565 
841 734 811 

586 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

AMMONIA PRODUCTION (TONS)2 UREA PRODUCTION (TONS)2 AMMONIA (TONS) & PRICE ($/TON)2

S
A

LE
S

UREA (TONS) & PRICE ($/TON)2

919 
1,378 1,220 1,332 

960 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

38 43 
29 

41 34 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

905 
1,234 1,329 1,251 1,092 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 613
$ 1,032

$ 435 $ 414 $ 416

$ 557
$ 785

$ 511 $ 466 $ 486

Food & Agriculture

100%

92,446 Hectares

20
24

/2
5 

S
ea

so
n

 
H

ar
ve

st
ed

 A
re

a

2.5
ton/ha

CORN

46,883 Hectares

5.7
ton/ha

WHEAT

47,820 Hectares

2.5
ton/ha

PEANUT

25,352 Hectares

3.3
ton/ha

SUNFLOWER

12,609 Hectares

2.1
ton/ha

100%

RICE

64,438 Hectares

8.0
ton/ha

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
L

200

352
280 277 296

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

173 
186 

200 199 197 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

36.7 35.3 
37.7 37.6 37.5 

353 359 352 354 

412 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

44% of the milk processed 
in 2025 came from our 

free-stalls

168 168 109 
226 248 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 339 $ 431 $ 469 $ 305 $ 300 

278 295 
161 

302 271 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 207 $ 245 $ 221 $ 177 $ 180 

123 
82 60 

107 124 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 221 $ 288 $ 266 $ 219 $ 191 

50 50 50 
36 46 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 1,220 $ 1,251 $ 1,349 
$ 1,639 

$ 1,269 

RICE (‘000 TONS) & PRICE ($/TON) DAIRY PRODUCTS (IN MN LTS OF RAW MILK)

20% DOMESTIC MARKET

80% EXPORT MARKET

77% DOMESTIC MARKET

23% EXPORT MARKET
UHT milk – Powder milk – Cheese –
Cream – Flavored milk – Raw Milk

205
320 320 269 301 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

$ 530 $ 554 $ 679 $ 799 $ 613 

381 
412 404 

367 

413 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

(1) Pro forma basis to give effect to Profertil's acquisition, as if such event had occurred on January 1, 2025. (2) Figures presented for comparison purposes. Source: Profertil’s Financial Statements.

95% of the ammonia produced is used as input in urea production
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